Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, October 25, 2022

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 FGCSD Board of Directors shall
conduct the district’s business via teleconference. This meeting may be accessed by using the following
call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit
public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board'’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report
1.3 District Engineer Report
1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.
1.3.2 Status Report — Wastewater Pigging Project
1.3.3 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
1.4 Safety Report — Earthquake readiness
1.5 General Manager Report
1.6 Director Reports

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Page 1 of 32


https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Tuesday, October 25, 2022
AGENDA

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, September 27, 2022.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $77,135.57 (less $20,000 — Net $56,949.26)

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7058-7081), $77,135.57.

4.3 Payroll, $3,170.42.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 559R-569, $30,485.68.

4.5 Reimbursements, Mileage $550.00, Natural Decadence — HP Ink $511.79
4.6 Bad Debt Water, Account #2070.03, $81.09, Account #4050.02, $757.44

F. Business Items Action/Information
5.1 Corigliano Leak Credit. Action.
5.2 Cal Fire Grant Award #7GF22138, Resolution #2022-03. Action
5.3 Financial reports and Budget adjustments. Action.
Public Hearings
6.1 None.

Closed Session
7.1 None.

G. Future Agenda Items
8.1 Draft Management Discussion and Analysis for F/Y 2022. November.

H. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, November 15, 2022.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Earthquake Readiness

Did you know California averages 100
earthquakes a day? Nearly all of these are
minor, but because of the elevated risk,
everyone should know what to do in the
event of an earthquake.

This Safety Talk reviews best practices to
take before, during, and after an
earthquake.

kﬂ\\\

Reduce your injury risk by inspecting your
work area to ensure:

Source: Earthquake Ready.gov

WHAT’S YOUR RISK?

Let's first start with an understanding of

your location-specific earthquake risk. - Shelves, bookcases, ladders, tools,

Enter your work address in California's equipment, and stored chemical products
Office of Emergency Services (Cal/OES) are secured or anchored. Pay special
earthquake risk calculator to discover the attention to items over 42” in height.

likelihood of an earthquake in your area. — Lips or seismic restraints are installed on

open shelves containing chemical
products, glassware, or other types of
hazardous equipment.

The higher the risk, the more vigilance
required.

- Emergency exit routes are kept clear with
no combustible materials stored in the
pathway (i.e., space under stairs).

Other risk mitigation best practices include:

- Knowing the location of gas shut off
valves, first aid kits, and other emergency
supplies.

- Ensuring fire extinguishers and
emergency lighting are available and in

BEFORE AN EARTHQUAKE good working condition.
Most injuries and property damage occur - Reviewing your District’s Emergency
when objects fall, tip over, or are shaken Action Plan.
off shelves.
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Earthquake Readiness

DURING AN EARTHQUAKE

1. Wherever you are drop down to your
hands and knees and hold onto
something sturdy. If using a wheelchair,
make sure your wheels are locked and
remain seated.

2. If a sturdy table or desk is nearby, crawl
underneath it for shelter. If no shelter is
nearby, crawl next to an interior wall
(away from windows). Crawl only if you
can reach better cover without going
through an area with more debris. Stay
on your knees or bent over to protect
vital organs.

3. If you are under a table or desk, hold on
with one hand and be ready to move
with it as it shakes. If seated and unable
to drop to the floor, bend forward, cover
your head with your arms and hold on to
your neck with both hands.

Also...

- Stand away from windows and outside
doors

— Do not use elevators

- Do not use matches, candles, or any
flame as a gas leak precaution

If outdoors:

- Stand in the open; away from buildings,
power lines, trees, and anything that
might fall.

- If driving, stop the vehicle and stay inside
until the shaking stops.

WHAT TO DO AFTER AN EARTHQUAKE

— Check yourself and others for injuries.
Provide first aid, if trained.

- Expect aftershocks to occur. Be ready to
once again Drop, Cover, and Hold On.

- If in a damaged building, go outside and
quickly move away from potentially falling
objects.

- Meet at your District’s predesignated
assembly area (refer to Emergency Action
Plan).

- If trapped, send a text or bang on a pipe
or wall.

- Ifyou’re able, check water, gas, and
electric lines in your area for damage. If
necessary, shut off valves.

- If a gas leak is detected, open all the
windows and doors, leave immediately,
and report to supervisor/authorities.

This Safety Talk provides awareness level
training on what to do before, during, and
after an earthquake. Refer to your District’s
Emergency Action Plan for additional
information.

If this information is unclear or if you have
any additional questions, please talk to you
supervisor.
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‘) Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, September 27, 2022

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:30PM. Board members present
were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, Director Jason Garlick,
and Director Janet Miller. Also present were Fire Chief Jack Sheppard, GHD Engineer
Steven Pearl, and General Manager Richard Hanger. Sewer Technician Grant Weaver
was absent.

B. Agenda Modification - None.
C. Public Comments - None.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Chief and Officer Update
Fire Chief Jack Sheppard resigned and reported the Chris Appleton will serve
as interim Fire Chief until January. The department will conduct an election
and the FGCSD board will follow with an official appointment.
1.2.2 Call/Incident report
Fire Chief Jack Sheppard reported 10 medical calls, 10 auto aid, 1 public
assist, and 2 false alarms.

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.

GHD Engineer Steven Pearl reported agenda items included a project update for
Nordic Aquafarms, site status update for the former McNamara & Peepe site, water
loss audits, and workplace diversity policy.

1.3.2 Status Report — Glendale Hydraulic Systems Alternatives

GHD Engineer Steven Pearl reported the report is receiving final edits are being
made and a draft report with recommendations will be available, possibly next
month.

1.3.3 Anker Tank Replacement project report.

Phase 1 of the project is complete and the district is waiting for funding for phase 2.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, September 27, 2022
MINUTES

1.4 Safety Report —

The monthly safety talk was on hand & power tool safety. Received and filed.
1.5 General Manager Report — None.

1.6 Director Reports — None.

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, August 30, 2022.

Correspondence
3.1 Humboldt County Elections — notice of appointment in lieu of election.

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $75,280.11 (less $35,000 — Net $40,280.11)

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#6963-7057) $75,169.29

4.3 Payroll, $4,929.05

4.4 General Journal Entries, 559(Y/E Closing) $22.56, 560&561 $16.703.08
4.5 Reimbursements, Mileage $691.25, Office $99.00, Sewer Repair $423.29

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

F. Business Items Action/Information

5.1 Sanitary System Force Main Maintenance Project. Action.
GHD Engineer Steven Pearl and General Manager Richard Hanger presented the staff
report. Estimated costs, methods, risk factors, and availability of the contractor were
reviewed.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve an agreement with SFE Global. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, September 27, 2022
MINUTES

G. Public Hearings
6.1

Closed Session
7.1 None.

H. Future Agenda Iltems

8.1 Draft Management Discussion and Analysis for F/Y 2023. October.

|.  Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, October 25, 2022.

The meeting adjourned at 8:07 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger Starr Kilian
Secretary to the Board Vice-President
Attachments

CCCU fund transfer

Initialed disbursement register

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

October 25, 2022

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $56,949.26

To: Water Checking $56,949.26
10/25/2022

Check Register $ 77,135.57
#7058-7081 $ 56,797.15
Deposit $ 20,338.42
Deposit $ -
Transfer Totals $ (56,949.26)
Anker Tank Project $ 44.00
Fire $ 3,186.52
Sewer $ 18,737.59
Water $ 54,981.15
Reduce Water Transfer | $ (20,000.00)
Gross Pay $ 3,170.42
<Net Pay> $ (2,216.02)
Empr. Taxes $ 258.09
Adjustments
EDD $  (201.39)
EDD $ (7.91)
IRS $ (1,189.38)
Verizon 09/29 $  (139.62)
Verizon 11/03 $ 139.50

$ -
Reconciliation $ (57,135.57)
Balance [ $ -
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Check Register for this Month
September 28 through October 25, 2022

Type Date Num Name Amount

1000 - Coast Central Credit Union

1012 - General Fund Checking

1015 - Water Dept Checking
Bill Pmt -Check 09/28/2022 7058 GHD, Inc -5,987.76
Bill Pmt -Check 09/29/2022 EFT Verizon -139.62
Transfer 09/29/2022 20,338.42
Check 09/29/2022 E-Pay Coast Central Credit ... -40.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/10/2022 EFT XPress Bill Pay -199.07
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2022 7059 Eureka Humboldt Fire... -251.78
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2022 7060 GHD, Inc -1,402.50
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2022 7061 Mitchell Law Firm, LLP -870.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2022 7062 Optimum -156.02
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2022 7063 PG&E -2,293.06
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2022 7064 Valley Pacific -141.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2022 7065 GHD, Inc -8,169.79
Liability Check 10/22/2022 E-pay EDD -201.39
Liability Check 10/22/2022 E-pay EDD -7.91
Liability Check 10/22/2022 E-pay United States Treasury -1,189.38
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7066 AT&T -247.61
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7067 Campora -909.38
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7068 Chris Appleton -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7069 City of Arcata -11,018.45
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7070 Humboldt Bay M&O -24,357 11
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7071 Humboldt Bay Munici... -15,975.21
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7072 Janet Miller -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7073 Jason Garlick -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7074 Rich Grissom -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7075 Roy Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7076 Starr Kilian -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7077 Jose Euan-Estrada -387.50
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7078 Natural Decadence -511.79
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2022 7079 Richard A. Hanger -162.50
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7080 Jose L. Euan-Estrada -694.52
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Richard A Hanger -1,521.50
Total 1015 - Water Dept Checking -56,797.15
Total 1012 - General Fund Checking -56,797.15
Total 1000 - Coast Central Credit Union -56,797.15
TOTAL -56,797.15
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report

As of October 25, 2022

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Bill 09/30/2022 380-0... Anker T...  5810.99 - 100-HMGP Grant Mngmnt Support (...  Enterprise:A... 44.00 44.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 44.00 44.00
Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,931.16
Bill 09/30/2022 CK22... Interfun... 5365 - Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 141.72 2,072.88
Bill 09/30/2022 1563-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 205.66 2,278.54
Bill 10/05/2022 707-8... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 247.61 2,526.15
Bill 10/07/2022 99175...  Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 116.29 2,642.44
Bill 10/10/2022 Oct 20... Interfun... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 156.02 2,798.46
Bill 10/21/2022 HP Ink Interfun...  5390.01 - Office Supplies (Supplies (paper, to... Fire Depart... 170.60 2,969.06
Bill 10/22/2022 Oct 20... Interfun... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ...  Fire Depart... 50.00 3,019.06
Bill 10/22/2022 Oct Mi...  Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 9.74 3,028.80
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 146.52 3,175.32
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 3,175.32
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.08 3,184.40
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 212 3,186.52
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 3,186.52
Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,255.36 3,186.52
Interfund Expenses/Sewer 0.00
Check 09/29/2022 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 15.15 15.15
Bill 09/30/2022 68950 Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 75.41 90.56
Bill 09/30/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 997.50 1,088.06
Bill 09/30/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 39.00 1,127.06
Bill 09/30/2022 Sept2... Interfun... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 432.72 1,5659.78
Bill 09/30/2022 Sept2... Interfun... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 342.85 1,902.63
Bill 09/30/2022 Sept2... Interfun... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 2,394.68 4,297.31
Bill 09/30/2022 Sept2... Interfun... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 95.25 4,392.56
Bill 09/30/2022 Sept2... Interfun... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 0.00 4,392.56
Bill 09/30/2022 0213-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 63.04 4,455.60
Bill 09/30/2022 0912-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 439.16 4,894.76
Bill 09/30/2022 Sept 22 Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 10,951.91 15,846.67
Bill 09/30/2022 Sept 22 Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased...  Enterprise:S... 66.54 15,913.21
Bill 10/07/2022 99175...  Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Enterprise:S... 23.21 15,936.42
Bill 10/21/2022 HP Ink Interfun...  5390.01 - Office Supplies (Supplies (paper, to... Enterprise:S... 170.60 16,107.02
Bill 10/22/2022 Oct Mi...  Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 387.50 16,494.52
Bill 10/22/2022 Oct Mi... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 76.38 16,570.90
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7080 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 972.62 17,543.52
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7080 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.98 17,544.50
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7080 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 60.30 17,604.80
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7080 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.10 17,618.90
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7080 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.59 17,633.49
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,025.64 18,659.13
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 18,659.13
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 63.59 18,722.72
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.87 18,737.59
Paycheck 10/22/2022 7081 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 18,737.59
Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 18,737.59 18,737.59
Interfund Expenses/Water 5,217.76
Bill 09/28/2022 50951 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 112.50 5,330.26
Check 09/29/2022 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 24.85 5,355.11
Bill 09/30/2022 68950 Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 123.66 5,478.77
Bill 09/30/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 310.00 5,788.77
Bill 09/30/2022 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 12.00 5,800.77
Bill 09/30/2022 Sept2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 990.92 6,791.69
